

No. 06-1082

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

DAVID LEE MOORE,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND THE ACLU OF VIRGINIA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

REBECCA GLENBERG  
ACLU OF VIRGINIA  
FOUNDATION  
530 East Main Street  
Suite 310  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 644-8022

SUSAN N. HERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
250 Joralemon Street  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(718) 780-7945

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
EMILY CHIANG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
Brooklyn, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    A SEARCH INCIDENT TO AN ARREST  
          THAT IS UNLAWFUL UNDER  
          APPLICABLE STATE LAW IS NOT A  
          REASONABLE SEARCH WITHIN THE  
          MEANING OF THE FOURTH  
          AMENDMENT ..... 6

        A. A State’s Law Of Arrest Provides A  
           Baseline For Determining When An  
           Arrest Is Reasonable Within The  
           Meaning Of The Fourth Amendment. .... 6

        B. Relying On State Law To Determine  
           When An Arrest Is Reasonable Is  
           Consistent With The Interpretation of  
           Many Other Bill Of Rights  
           Guarantees..... 13

    II. ABSENT A STATE LAW LIMITATION,  
          CURRENT FOURTH AMENDMENT  
          LAW CREATES INCENTIVES FOR  
          UNLAWFUL ARRESTS AND  
          UNJUSTIFIED SEARCHES WITHOUT  
          IMPOSING COUNTERVAILING LIMITS... 21

A. The Search Incident to Arrest Doctrine Invites Warrantless Searches Even Where No Exigency Exists. ....	22
B. The Lack Of Either Subjective Or Objective Limitations On The Arrest Power Invites Unreasonable Arrests And Searches. ....	24
III. RELYING ON STATE LAW TO DEFINE WHEN AN ARREST IS REASONABLE FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY ARRESTS AND INCIDENT SEARCHES.....	27
A. Encouraging Officers To Ignore Limitations Imposed By Their State Law Of Arrest Invites Arbitrary, Discriminatory, And Ineffective Law Enforcement.....	28
B. Virginia’s State Constitution Does Not Provide Any Independent Limit On Police Discretion To Arrest.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	17
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	14, 19
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	17
<i>Barnett v. United States</i> , 525 A.2d 197 (D.C. Ct. App. 1987) .....	29
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	15
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Boothe v. Hammock</i> , 605 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2400 (2007).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	16
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	26

<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	20, 31
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Cleveland Board of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	14
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	11
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	12
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	11
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Washington Met. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 690 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	14
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal &amp; Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	9
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	34

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	7, 29
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 US 123 (1951).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	20
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	7, 9, 29
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	16
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	1, 21, 23
<i>Lowe v. Commonwealth</i> , 230 Va. 346, 337 S.E.2d 273 (1985).....	33
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	8, 34
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	11
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14, 15

<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	17
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	7
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	16
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	22, 26
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	18
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	15
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 07-440 (Dec. 3, 2007).....	16
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Florida</i> , 614 So.2d 468 (Fla. 1993) .....	28, 30
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	22, 25, 26

<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Or. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	18
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	15
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS &  
STATUTES**

VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION, article I, § 10 .....	32
Act of September 24, 1789, Ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 91 .....	8
Va. Code § 19.2-74(A)(1) .....	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2) (1975) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(a) (Supp. 1983-1984) .....	9



## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- A. E. Dick Howard, *Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia* 182 (1974)..... 33
- BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CHARACTERISTICS OF DRIVERS STOPPED BY POLICE 2002 5 (2006), available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj/bjs/pub/pdf/cdsp02.pdf>. ..... 30, 31
- David A. Sklansky, *Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment*, 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 271 ..... 32
- Donald A. Dripps, *The Fourth Amendment and the Fallacy of Composition: Determinacy versus Legitimacy in a Regime of Bright-Line Rules*, 74 MISS. L.J. 341 (2004)..... 26
- RACIAL PROFILING DATA COLLECTION RESOURCE CENTER AT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, <http://www.racialprofilinganalysis.neu.edu/background/jurisdictions.php?state=VA>..... 31
- Richard S. Frase, *What Were They Thinking? Fourth Amendment Unreasonableness in Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*, 71 FORD. L. REV. 329 (2002) ..... 25
- Robert C. Post, *Between Governance and Management: The History and Theory of the Public Forum*, 34 UCLA L. REV. 1713 (1987)..... 18

Samuel R. Gross & Debra Livingston, <i>Racial Profiling Under Attack</i> , 102 COLUM. L. REV. 1413 (2002).....	31
Susan N. Herman, <i>The New Liberty: The Procedural Due Process Rights of Prisoners and Others Under the Burger Court</i> , 59 N.Y.U.L. REV. 482 (1984).....	17
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Landscape of Constitutional Property</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 885 (2000).....	16
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999).....	27, 33
Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH & SEIZURE (Supp. 2004).....	31
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>The “Routine Traffic Stop” from Start to Finish: Too Much “Routine,” Not Enough Fourth Amendment</i> , 102 MICH. L. REV. 1843 (2004).....	29, 32
